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2K Water Based PUR based on Bayhydrol A-145/Desmodur XP 2410 
using HALOX® 430 and HALOX® 570 LS

Grind         % Wt./Wt. Class
Bayhydrol A 145		  [1]
De-Ionized Water 	
Tamol 681		  [2]
BYK-028		  [3]
Borchi Gel LW		  [4]
Ti-Pure R-960		  [5]
HALOX® 430		  [6]

20.57
4.80
0.62
0.14
0.15

20.07
2.90

Resin

Dispersant
Defoamer
Thickener

Pigment
Corrosion Inhibitor

 
High Speed Disperse to a 7+ N.S. Hegman grind.

TOTAL 100.00

FORMULA CONSTANTS

FORMULA PROPERTIES

SUPPLIER KEY

Density (lb/gal) 	
Density (g/L) 
Weight Pigment (%) 
Volume Pigment (%) 
Weight Solids (%)
Volume Solids (%) 
PVC (%)
VOC (lb/gal) 
VOC (g/L) 	

10.79
1293.63

22.97
8.09

68.63
58.91
27.74

0.72
86.87

pH @ 25°C 		
Viscosity - Stormer (KU)
@ 25°C
Pot Life

	

8.0-8.5
80-85

3-4 Hours

[1] Coverstro
[2] DOW
[3] BYK Chemie
[4] OMG Borchers
[5] DuPont Chemicals
[6] ICL\ Advanced Additives
[7] BASF

NOTICE:  Although the information and recommendations set forth herein (hereinafter “Information”) are presented in good faith and believed to be correct as of the date 
hereof, ICL Advanced Additives (“ICL”) makes no representations or warranties as to the completeness or accuracy thereof.  Information is supplied upon the condition that 

the persons receiving same will make their own determination as to its suitability for their purposes prior to use.  In no event will ICL be responsible for damages of any nature 
whatsoever resulting from the use or reliance upon Information or the product to which Information refers.  Nothing contained herein is to be construed as a recommendation 

to use any product, process, equipment or formulation in conflict with any patent, and ICL makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, that the use thereof will not 
infringe any patent.  NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE 

OR OF ANY OTHER NATURE ARE MADE HEREUNDER WITH RESPECT TO INFORMATION OR THE PRODUCT TO WHICH INFORMATION REFERS.  

© 2015 ICL Advanced Additives, a Division of ICL Performance Products LP.  All rights reserved.
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Bayhydrol A 145		  [1] 
BYK-346			  [3]
BYK-028			  [3]
Tinuvin 5151		  [7]	
HALOX® 570 LS	  	 [6]
De-Ionized Water 

Component B:

Desmodur XP 2410	 [1]

22.05
0.41
0.13
0.42
1.00
1.74

25.00

Resin
Surfactant
Defoamer

Additive
Corrosion Inhibitor

Isocynate

Component A:



2K Water Based PUR Based on Bayhydrol A-145/Desmodur XP 2410 
using HALOX® 430 and HALOX® 570 LS 

Blasted Hot Rolled Steel - 3.5 mils. - 750 HRS. Salt Spray

    5% 
Modifi ed Zinc Phosphate  

3% HALOX® 430/
        1% HALOX® 570 LS

ZINC FREE

BAYHYA-145&2410 430&570 LS




