

FORMULATION

2K Water Based PUR based on Bayhydrol A-145/Desmodur XP 2410 using HALOX® 430 and HALOX® 570 LS

Component A:

<u>Grind</u>		% Wt./Wt.	<u>Class</u>
Bayhydrol A 145	[1]	20.57	Resin
De-Ionized Water		4.80	
Tamol 681	[2]	0.62	Dispersant
BYK-028	[3]	0.14	Defoamer
Borchi Gel LW	[4]	0.15	Thickener
Ti-Pure R-960	[5]	20.07	Pigment
HALOX® 430	[6]	2.90	Corrosion Inhibitor
11: 1 0 10:			

High Speed Disperse to a 7+ N.S. Hegman grind.

Bayhydrol A 145	[1]	22.05	Resin
BYK-346	[3]	0.41	Surfactant
BYK-028	[3]	0.13	Defoamer
Tinuvin 5151	[7]	0.42	Additive
HALOX® 570 LS	[6]	1.00	Corrosion Inhibitor
De-Ionized Water		1.74	

Component B:

TOTAL

Desmodur XP 2410 [1]	25.00	Isocynate
----------------------	-------	-----------

100.00

FORMULA CONSTANTS

Density (lb/gal)	10.79
Density (g/L)	1293.63
Weight Pigment (%)	22.97
Volume Pigment (%)	8.09
Weight Solids (%)	68.63
Volume Solids (%)	58.91
PVC (%)	27.74
VOC (lb/gal)	0.72
VOC (g/L)	86.87

FORMULA PROPERTIES

pH @ 25°C	8.0-8.5
Viscosity - Stormer (KU)	80-85
@ 25°C	
Pot Life	3-4 Hours

SUPPLIER KEY

- [1] Coverstro
- [2] DOW
- [3] BYK Chemie
- [4] OMG Borchers
- [5] DuPont Chemicals
- [6] ICL\ Advanced Additives
- [7] BASF

NOTICE: Although the information and recommendations set forth herein (hereinafter "Information") are presented in good faith and believed to be correct as of the date hereof, ICL Advanced Additives ("ICL") makes no representations or warranties as to the completeness or accuracy thereof. Information is supplied upon the condition that the persons receiving same will make their own determination as to its suitability for their purposes prior to use. In no event will ICL be responsible for damages of any nature whatsoever resulting from the use or reliance upon Information or the product to which Information refers. Nothing contained herein is to be construed as a recommendation to use any product, process, equipment or formulation in conflict with any patent, and ICL makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, that the use thereof will not infringe any patent. NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OF ANY OTHER NATURE ARE MADE HEREUNDER WITH RESPECT TO INFORMATION OR THE PRODUCT TO WHICH INFORMATION REFERS.

© 2015 ICL Advanced Additives, a Division of ICL Performance Products LP. All rights reserved.



1326 Summer Street, Hammond, Indiana 46319 USA P: 219.933.1560 E: techservice@halox.com www.halox.com



2K Water Based PUR Based on Bayhydrol A-145/Desmodur XP 2410 using HALOX® 430 and HALOX® 570 LS

Blasted Hot Rolled Steel - 3.5 mils. - 750 HRS. Salt Spray



5% **Modified Zinc Phosphate**



3% HALOX® 430/ 1% HALOX® 570 LS